Placing Agreement, representing approximately 16.7% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares immediately upon
Completion. To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made
all reasonable enquiry, each of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners is
an Independent Third Party. None of the Placees has become a substantial Shareholder (as
defined in the Listing Rules) immediately after Completion of the Placing. The net proceeds
from the Placing are approximately HK$12,818,520. The Company intends to apply the net
proceeds from the Placing to strengthen and improve the services of the Group’s AdTensor
platform and for general working capital purposes.

– 2 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before
Completion and immediately upon Completion are set out as below:

Name of Shareholder
Immediately before

Completion
Immediately upon

Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue No. of Shares

Approximate %
of number of

Shares in issue
Ms. Chang (Notes 1, 2) 360,000,000 57.83 360,000,000 48.19
Ms. Li (Notes 1, 2) 360,000,000 57.83 360,000,000 48.19
Mr. Hsia (Note 3) 90,000,000 14.46 90,000,000 12.05
The Placees 3,150,000 0.51 127,650,000 17.09
Other public Shareholders 169,350,000 27.20 169,350,000 22.67

Total 622,500,000 100 747,000,000 100

Notes:

1. 229,500,000 Shares in the Company is owned by Rowtel Technology Limited (“Rowtel”), a company
beneficially and wholly owned by Fetech Media Limited (“Fetech”), which is in turn beneficially and
wholly owned by Ms. Chang, and 130,500,000 Shares in the Company is owned by Westel Technology
Limited (“Westel”), a company beneficially and wholly owned by Hera Bridge Media Limited
(“Hera”), which is in turn beneficially and wholly owned by Ms. Li. As such, Ms. Chang is deemed to
be interested in the Shares held by Rowtel and Ms. Li is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by